
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £01.56 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:   
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Monday, 15 January 2024 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 
 
A meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 will be held Hybrid in the Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / remotely via Microsoft Teams on 
Monday, 22 January 2024 at 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest    
 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 

accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations).  

 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 6 

 To receive for approval the minutes of the meeting of the 27/11/23.  
 
 

4.  Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-25 to 2027-28   
 

7 - 78 

 Invitees:  
Councillor Huw David – Leader of Council  
Councillor Jane Gebbie – Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet Member for Social 
Services and Health  
Councillor Hywel Williams – Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources and Legal 
Councillor John Spanswick – Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment 
Councillor Rhys Goode - Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and Regeneration  
Councillor Neelo Farr – Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Wellbeing  
 
Mark Shephard – Chief Executive  
Carys Lord – Chief Officer Finance, Performance and Change  
Janine Nightingale - Corporate Director, Communities 

Public Document Pack



 
Deborah Exton - Deputy Head of Finance 
Victoria Adams - Finance Manager – Budget Management: Communities, Education and 
Family Support 
 

5.  Conclusions and Recommendations  
 
 

 

6.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 
Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting will be 
recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon 
as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 643696. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
 
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
S J Bletsoe 
N Clarke 
C Davies 
P Davies 

M J Evans 
P W Jenkins 
MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 

J E Pratt 
G Walter 
I Williams 
MJ Williams 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB / REMOTELY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 16:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor P Davies – Chairperson 
 
S J Bletsoe N Clarke C Davies P W Jenkins 
J E Pratt G Walter I Williams MJ Williams 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
M J Evans, MJ Kearn and W J Kendall 
 
Janine Nightingale – Corporate Director, Communities 
 
Officers: 
 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Kwaku Opoku-Addo Policy, Development and Transport Team Leader 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillor John Spanwick    Cabinet Member Climate Change and Environment 
Councillor Rhys Goode Cabinet Member Housing, Planning and Regeneration 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

56. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made Resolved:  That the minutes of a meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 dated 2 October 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 2023, be approved as a true and accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 
 

27 November 2023 

 
 

57. Strategic Transport Projects 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Resolved:  Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with Cabinet Members and Senior 
Officers the Committee made the following comments and recommendations: 
 

1. The Committee acknowledged that a list of schemes is required to be ready for any current or 
future transport funding bids, in the event that surplus funding is available from Welsh Government 
towards the end of the financial year. and for identifying projects for developer contributions through 
Section 106 planning (S106) agreements. Nevertheless, the Committee expressed some concerns 
over the process for transport projects, with no form of prioritisation, even with projects that fall 
under the same strategy, such as Active Travel.  Whilst appreciating that funding was controlled by 
Welsh Government, Members felt the system appeared to be the wrong way round and rather than 
waiting for funding to become available, a comprehensive table or plan of transport needs, 
solutions, and priorities within the Borough, to then use to go out and seek funding, would seem a 
far more effective method. 

 
Furthermore, Members expressed grave concerns over the future maintenance and ongoing costs 
for the Authority of any transport project, particularly in light of the Council’s current financial 
situation.  The Committee therefore viewed it as vital that some form of prioritisation was 
considered for transport projects taking account of the future financial situation of the Authority and 
its ability to be able to maintain these going forward. 

 
In light of the above, whilst acknowledging the limitations Officers faced around funding availability 
from Welsh Government, they still expressed concern that some of the projects could now 
potentially be inappropriate and moreover were concerned that because of the funding process that 
is in place, the Authority could find itself bidding for projects, ‘just because’ the funding is available, 
rather than because there is a distinct need for it.  With a review of the transport projects list 
scheduled to be undertaken in the near future, for agreement by Cabinet, the Committee 
recommended that the review take account of the following: 

 
 Whether projects are now out of date given how long they have been on the list; 
 Whether there is clear evidence of the ‘need’ for the project – for example, the benefits for the 

P
age 4



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

community, any evidence from similar projects that clearly indicate success in a modal shift; 
 How projects could be prioritised, even if just within their own strategy, such as Active Travel routes 

– could safety be used as a criterion for these projects? 
 What are the future financial implications of any project for the Authority in relation to its 

maintenance liability as well as any potential impact on existing infrastructure? 
 

2. In addition to this Members expressed concern that due to historical budget cuts, the Authority did 
not have the staffing resources and internal expertise to support some transport projects, 
particularly on the ability to estimate or provide any indicative costs of each scheme, which should 
be required to inform any decision on a project for the list or on which future funding bids to 
progress.  The Committee requested reassurance as to how this could be addressed going 
forward. 

 
3. Members highlighted that whilst the report did not deal specifically with other aspects such as 

parking, safety, pavements etc, these were intrinsically linked to transport projects.  The Committee 
therefore requested reassurance that a joined-up approach was being undertaken by the Authority 
when these projects were considered for funding bids, and that this form part of the evidence 
provided to the Committee for any future report on this subject. 

 
Additional Information 
 

4. To assist the Committee with future consideration of this subject, Members requested that a 
diagram or flowchart be provided to illustrate how the various transport projects fit under their own 
plans or strategies and how they then fit together.  

5. The Committee requested that the Democratic Services Manager explore whether it has been 
previously reported by Officers that there was a direct link between the Pyle Park and Ride scheme 
and the Porthcawl Metrolink project, as this was the Committee’s understanding. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

27 November 2023 

 
 

58. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Resolved:  The Committee considered and noted the Forward Work Programme Report and its 
appendices, agreeing that there was a need to consider key priorities for future items. 
 

P
age 5



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

The Committee also requested that in relation to the ‘Future Waste Services Work Stream Post 2026’ 
report scheduled for 26 February, they receive a copy of the contract (including appendices) rather than 
just a summary as well as a summary document highlighting the difference between to the two contracts.  
It was understood that parts of this contract would possibly have to be redacted for confidentiality. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

27 November 2023 

 
 

59. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

27 November 2023 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link for Part One and this link for Part Two.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 18:40.  
 

P
age 6

https://www.youtube.com/embed/XqAziiFbhaY
https://www.youtube.com/embed/7ug7eKCOHN0


 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
22 JANUARY 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024-25 TO 2027-28 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 

CHANGE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

DEBORAH EXTON 
DEPUTY HEAD OF FINANCE 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The budget setting process is outlined within the Council’s 
Constitution and Financial Procedure Rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

• The draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets 

out the spending priorities for the Council for the next 4 

years alongside a detailed budget for 2024-25. 

• The report outlines the financial, legislative and policy 

context within which the draft budget has been prepared 

alongside more detailed information on the services to 

be provided by the Council over the period of the MTFS. 

• The proposed MTFS is driven by the Council’s 13 MTFS 

principles, and has been developed by Cabinet and 

Corporate Management Board, taking into account 

discussions with the Budget Research and Evaluation 

Panel.  

• Welsh Government announced its draft budget on 19 

December 2023 before the announcement of the 

provisional local government settlement on 20 December 

2023. 

• In terms of the provisional local government settlement, 

the all-Wales increase in Aggregate External Funding 

(AEF) was 3.1%. The increase for Bridgend was 3%. 

• No information was provided on future years’ funding 

although indications are it will still be extremely 

challe
[...]
e collaboration delivers greater resilience 
in the service and stronger public protection across all three Council areas.  

 
 Registrars 

  
The Council operates a Registrar service that deals primarily with the registration of  
Births, Deaths and Marriages. The service also undertakes Civil Partnership and 
Citizenship ceremonies and provides a replacement certificate facility.  
 
Council Tax and Benefits  

 
The taxation service collects over £112 million in council tax from over 66,000 
households across the county borough, on behalf of the Council, South Wales 
Police and our Town and Community Councils. Our collection rates have been 
impacted in recent years, firstly by the Covid-19 pandemic, then by the cost of living 
crisis. We are determined to regain the pre-2020 high levels of collection, but we 
are seizing the opportunity to reduce the cost of operating the service, by offering 
online services. We now offer a range of secure council tax functions online, 
allowing residents to self-serve at a time and location convenient to them. This will 
allow us to reduce the cost of running the service. 
 
In line with many other Welsh Local Authorities the Council has reviewed its position 
with regards to Council tax premiums. A Council Tax premium on empty properties 
has been introduced and took effect on 1 April 2023 whilst a Council Tax premium 
on second homes is being implemented from 1 April 2024.  

 
Benefits are funded by the central UK government, but the administration of Housing 
Benefit and the Council Tax Reduction Scheme falls to the Council. The Benefits 
Service also administers applications for Disabled Facilities Grants, Free School 
Meals and Distinctive School Uniform Grants. 

 
3.1.9 Other Council Wide Services 
  

There are a number of things that the Council does that support the delivery of 
services but which themselves are not visible to the public. We need to maintain 
these services with sufficient capacity to support our 
[...]
 
Government. It does not include fixed funding, expenditure or activity projections, 
but sets best, worst and most likely scenarios for the resources that will be available. 
The MTFS is reviewed regularly and amended as additional information becomes 
available, with the detail for future years being developed over the period of the 
strategy. 

 
3.8.2  The development of the MTFS 2024-25 to 2027-28 is led by Cabinet and Corporate 

Management Board (CMB) and takes into account auditors’ views, the 
recommendations of the Budget Research and Evaluation Panel (BREP), views of 
scrutiny and issues arising during 2023-24, underpinned by the ongoing aim to 
embed a culture of medium term financial planning closely aligned with corporate 
planning.  

 
3.8.3  Implementation of the MTFS will continue to be led by Cabinet and CMB, supported 

by financial and performance data. Cabinet and CMB will seek to ensure that it is 
widely understood by internal stakeholders (Members, employees and Unions) and 
external stakeholders (citizens, businesses and partners).  

 
3.9 MTFS Principles 
 
3.9.1  As well as consideration of future income and expenditure scenarios, the MTFS 

provides a set of clear principles which drive the budget and spending decisions 
over 2024-2028 and which Members and others can examine and judge the 
Council’s financial performance against. The thirteen MTFS principles are: 

 
1. There will be a “One-Council” approach to the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy with a view on long term, sustainable savings proposals that are 
focused on ensuring that the Council remains financially viable over the full 
period of the MTFS.  

 
2. All budget related decisions will align with the principles of the Well-being of 

Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
3. The Council will continue to meet its statutory obligations and demonstrate 

how it directs resources to meet the Council’s corporate priorities. Other 
resource strategies (including the Treasury
[...]
 need to increase the employer contribution rate by 5% 

from 1 April 2024 to ensure that the Scheme continues to meet present and future 
obligations. This means an increase in rate from 23.68% to 28.68%. The impact of 
this for Bridgend is an increased cost in employer’s contributions of £3.270 million 
per annum. Welsh Government has stated that funding for this is expected to be 
provided by UK Government but not until 2024-2025. The Minister has said that she 
would be writing to the Chief Secretary to the Treasury to press for assurances on 
the level and timing of this funding. As a consequence, no provision has been made 
in this draft budget to meet the cost of teachers’ pension increases. However, there 
is a risk that this funding may not be forthcoming, or may not fully cover the Council’s 
costs. If this does happen then the Council will need to find recurrent funding to meet 
this pressure in-year in 2024-25 and on a recurrent basis going forward into 2025-
26. 

 
 

 
 

Page 37



 

3.20   School Delegated Budgets  
 
3.20.1 Given the difficult financial position that the Council found itself in, a 2% efficiency 

in school budgets (£2.118 million) was included in the MTFS for 2023-24, given that 
school budgets account for around a third of net revenue expenditure. For 2024-25 
the overall financial position of the Council has worsened, and it is impossible to set 
a balanced budget without requiring schools also to make cuts, given they make up 
a significant percentage of the Council’s net budget. Therefore it is proposed to ask 
schools to find further savings of 5% in 2024-25. 

 
3.20.2  There are a significant number of pressures on school delegated budgets for 2024-

25 and beyond, not least the full year cost of the September 2023 teachers’ pay 
award for April to August 2024 (5% increase), new pay award for teachers from 
September 2024, non-teachers’ pay award from April 2024 and continuing high 
inflation. Whilst schools will need to id
[...]
 Council has no firm 
guarantee on what funding it may receive towards teachers’ pensions. In addition,  

Page 45



 

there are significant service pressures facing the Council going into 2024-25, 
including those leading to the current projected £10.287 million over spend for 2023-
24. There is not enough funding within the provisional settlement to meet these costs, 
let alone new emerging pressures. The only way to mitigate them is through service 
reductions or higher increases in council tax. The Council’s reserves are falling, and 
there is little capacity to establish new reserves, so using reserves to balance the 
budget is not a robust or long term solution, particularly in light of the fact that these 
financial challenges are still likely to be facing us into 2025-26 and possibly beyond. 
All of these factors must all be taken into consideration when approving the budget 
for 2024-25 onwards.  

 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 To consider the information contained in the report and attached appendices.  
 
9.2 To determine whether to make any comments or recommendations for 

consolidation and inclusion in the report to Cabinet on the draft MTFS, including 
the proposed budget pressures and budget reduction proposals within the remit of 
this Scrutiny Committee, as part of the budget consultation process. 

 
 
 
Background documents 
 
Individual Directorate Monitoring Reports 
Provisional Local Government Revenue and Capital Settlements 2024-25 

Page 46



APPENDIX A

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

Recurring

£000

EFS1
Education and Family 

Support

Additional funding for learner support to meet the costs of increased demand for 

Bridgend pupils in out of county placements, as a result of insufficient space at 

Bridgend schools. Funding also for increased demand for additional learning 

needs support at schools,  in particular complex medical needs, sensory support 

and communication and relationship support.

500

EFS2
Education and Family 

S
[...]
 the healthy living partnership and 

there have been improvements and scheduled maintenance at all 

venues since 2012. Council may wish to review how much funding it 

wishes to be spent on asset repairs and maintenance and whether the 

full repairing lease can be reviewed. Some small reductions may be 

possible by reviewing options for investment. The impact would be 

increased pressure on the capital/minor works programme to cover 

repair and replacement requirements and potentially not all investment 

needs would be met. The contractual implications of the outcome of 

the review will need to be considered.

1,399 

(Management 

Fee)

4% 0 50

SSW9 Review the operating costs of leisure facilities

The operating costs of the leisure buildings have progressively 

improved since 2012 and as such the financial savings from building 

closures have reduced. A review of opening hours will deliver some 

efficiencies in 2024. A broader leisure strategy is being developed 

which will inform the remodelling of leisure in the county borough for 

future years.

1,399 

(Management 

Fee)

2% 0 30

SSW10

Redevelop the indoor bowls arena space and 

explore redevelopment for other purposes that offer 

increased income generation

The operation of the indoor bowls hall at Bridgend Life Centre 

generates operating costs that are difficult to cover based on the 

seasonal usage by the indoor bowls club. Any changes to indoor 

bowling would not be popular and may have a negative impact on the 

Council's wellbeing goals. The development of the wellbeing hub 

inside the bowls hall has improved usage by downsizing the number of 

bowling rinks already. With investment there may be possibilities for 

seasonal increased income generation. Potential need for alternative 

community venue for indoor bowls. Feasibility study would be required 

during 2024/25.

1,399 

(Management 

Fee)

2% 0 10 10 10

P
age 57



Budget Reduction Proposals 2024-25 to 2027-28
APPENDIX 
[...]
tatutory building compliance. Reduction of 

maintenance activity counter productive for long term asset operation.  

This reduction would be limited to assets where non essential 

maintenance items can be removed. Will have a resulting negative 

affect on teams delivering maintenance functions with reduction in 

volume of orders, but these reductions have been taken previously and 

could be taken again if required

1,049 10% 0 100

COM24 Commercially let Pandy Depot 

Would require existing BCBC archive storage to be condensed or 

relocated to other location and take time to ready for commercial 

letting. Reduce the amount of depot facilities for BCBC operations.  

Will require capital to ready for letting. Full savings unlikely until 2025-

26, but partial savings are a possibility in 2024-25.

N/a - new 

income target
N/a 0 50

COM25
Closure of all Community Recycling Centres by an 

additional day per week on the weekend.

Item is non-provisional in waste contract so negotiation would be 

required with the contractor, 1 day closure already accepted and this is 

a second day of closure occurring on a weekend.

This second day of closure may have a detrimental impact on our 

environment with more visible waste, fly tipping and unacceptable 

queues at remaining facilities. 

1,588 4% 0 60

P
age 64



Budget Reduction Proposals 2024-25 to 2027-28
APPENDIX B 

Ref. Budget Reduction Proposal
Impact, including on 5 Ways of Working as set out in the Well-

being of Future Generations Act  

Budget      

2023-24     

£'000 

Total Budget 

Reduction 

2024-2028 as 

% of 2023-24 

Budget 

2023-24 

Budget 

Reductions  

£'000

Indicative  

2024-25 

£'000

Indicative  

2025-26 

£'000

Indicative  

2026-27 

£'000

Indicative  

2027-28 

£'000

COM26
Cessation of provision of hard copy recycling 

calendar to all residents

Item is non-provisional so negotiation would be required with the 

contractor.

Portal allows residents to check their collect

Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 22 JANUARY 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 22 JANUARY 2024 AT 16:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor P Davies – Chairperson 
 
S J Bletsoe J E Pratt I Williams  

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

N Clarke C Davies M J Evans P W Jenkins 
MJ Kearn W J Kendall G Walter MJ Williams 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
None  
 
Officers: 
 
Mark Shephard  
Carys Lord  
Janine Nightingale  
Zak Shell  
 

Chief Executive  
Chief Officer Finance, Performance and Change  
Corporate Director – Communities  
Head of Operations – Community Services  
 

  
Rachel Keepins 
Lucy Beard 
Stephen Griffiths  

Democratic Services Manager 
Scrutiny Officer  
Democratic Services Officer – Committees  

  
  
Cabinet Members:  
 
Councillor Huw David        Leader of Council  
Councillor Jane Gebbie        Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services and Health  



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 22 JANUARY 2024 

 

Councillor Hywel Williams       Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources and Legal  
Councillor John Spanswick      Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment  
Councillor Rhys Goode     Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and Regeneration  
Councillor Neelo Farr      Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Wellbeing 
 
 
  
 

  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Steven Bletsoe – Personal – Member of Bridgend Town Council  
Councillor Melanie Evans – Personal – Member of Pencoed Town Council  
Councillor Ian Williams – Personal – Member of Bridgend Town Council  
Councillor Jonathan Pratt – Personal – Member of Porthcawl Town Council  
Councillor Paul Davies – Personal – Member of Maesteg Town Council  
Councillor Phillip Jenkins – Personal – Member of Maesteg Town Council  
Councillor Mike Kearn – Personal – Member of Pyle Community Council  
Councillor Martin Williams – Personal – Member of Coity Higher and St Brides Minor Community Council  
 
 

60. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of a meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 dated 27 
November 2023, be approved as a true and accurate record.  

Date Decision Made 
 

22 January 2024 

 
 

61. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-25 to 2027-28 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Resolved:  Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with Cabinet Members and Senior 
Officers the Committee made the following comments and recommendations:  
 

Welsh Government Funding 
 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 22 JANUARY 2024 

 

The Committee expressed concern over the lack of funding provided by Welsh Government for 
new legislation introduced and the resulting impact this had on Local Authority budgets in meeting 
new requirements.  The example used was Universal Free School Meals, and whilst not part of 
the Communities remit, Members highlighted that the requirement for funding for UPFSM puts 
pressure on the Local Authority budget and has resulting implications on all services when having 
to fund budget gaps in the overall Council budget.  The Committee therefore supported any 
proposal for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to write to WG to express these 
concerns and request that new legislation be accompanied by suitable, sufficient funding. 
 
1. Budget Consultation Process 
 

The Committee discussed the overall budget consultation process, highlighting that whilst 
having the opportunity to present an alternative budget and proposal, as many Members who 
do not sit on the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny and are therefore not involved in the Budget 
Research and Evaluation Panel, it was very difficult for other Members to know any detail for 
any alternative proposals.  The example of Porthcawl Marina was used, in that if the 
Committee had known last year that the Authority subsidised this, they might have potentially 
proposed this as an alternative saving to be made last year in place of something else.  The 
Committee therefore recommended that the whole budget process needed revising and 
improving with the aim to work together, as ‘One Council’.  The Committee agreed to work with 
the Welsh Local Government Association on a review of Scrutiny, with particular focus on the 
budget consultation process. 
 

2. Street Works 
  

Whilst noting the comments provided in relation to the Authority’s Street Works team and that 
costs could only be sought on permits to cover the Council’s own costs, the Committee 
recommended that the Directorate explore what other Local Authorities were doing in this 
area, including Carmarthen County Council, to determine if there was any possibility at all of 
income generation. 

 
 

3. COM 6 
 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 22 JANUARY 2024 

 

In relation to Bereavement Services and potential future efficiency savings, Members 
recommended that the Local Authority engage with Town and Community Councils to consider 
where they might be able to assist and take on some future responsibilities for the 
maintenance of cemeteries within the County Borough. 

 
4. COM8 
 
a Whilst acknowledging that the proposed closure of Bridgend Bus station relates to 2025-2026 

budget savings, the Committee expressed strong concerns over the impact of this proposal 
including how it will affect the community, Bridgend town and its transport links. The 
Committee referred to other large bus stations in other Local Authorities where they have 
utilised wall space with advertising, thereby creating an income for the Authority.  Given the 
amount of potential advertising space that is available at Bridgend Bus Station, the Committee 
recommended that the Authority remove COM8 as a potential efficiency saving and instead 
replace it with a proposal for potential commercial income generation in order to protect the 
bus station for the future. 

 
b  In addition to this, supporting what the Corporate Director, Communities stated about looking 

at the Council’s assets and how they could be more energy efficient, the Committee 
recommend that the Directorate explore potential energy efficient initiatives that could be 
made on Bridgend bus station.  Members suggested that solar panels, for example, could be 
installed on this facility which could assist in mitigating the station’s associated costs. 

 
5. COM9 
 

In relation to the cessation of the Shopmobility scheme, the Committee recommended that the 
Authority consider approaching Bridgend Town Council to explore if they had any interest in 
taking on and maintaining the service. 

 
6. COM10 
 

The Committee supported the proposal to review berthing fees for Porthcawl Marina, with 
agreement that the Council should not be subsidising this.  The Committee were of the view, 
and therefore recommended, that this could be considered further, if not this year, for future 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 22 JANUARY 2024 

 

years, to explore if there was any potential to increase the berthing fees for the marina as a 
method of income generation for the Authority. 

 
7. COM20 

 
a  The Committee had numerous concerns regarding COM 20 and the proposal to remove 

additional street cleansing resource given the potential visual and environmental impact this 
could have on communities across the Borough.  Members recommended that if funding is 
provided via Central Government for teacher pensions, £125,000 of this be utilised to 
continue to fund street cleansing, thereby removing COM20 from the budget reductions. 

 
b  In addition to this, as part of the need for transformational change within the Authority, the 

Committee recommend that the Council consider the potential for multi-skilled teams of staff 
who could cover a wider remit, such as grass-cutting and street cleaning as one example.  
The Committee propose that the Directorate look at what neighbouring Local Authorities are 
doing in this area, with the aim to provide a more effective, joined up service within Bridgend. 

 
8. COM25 
 
a In relation to the proposal to close all Community Recycling Centres by an additional day per 

week on the weekend, the Committee felt this was not acceptable, particularly given the fact 
that it had not seen the impact of the first day of closure as this has yet to come into effect.  In 
light of the impact this could have for the public and the Authority, including the visual impact 
and associated costs from a potential increase in fly-tipping, the Committee recommend that 
this proposal be removed.  Members instead propose that some of this £60,000 be found by 
moving forward with the proposal to commercially let the Pandy Depot, identified at COM24, 
bringing  this into 2024-25 savings.   

 
b  Members also recommend that if further savings are still required, the Authority look instead to 

potentially reduce the opening hours for the Centres, rather than closing for an additional full 
day.  Finally, in a worst-case scenario, should the Centres have to close for a second 
additional day, the Committee recommend this be another weekday, not a weekend, when the 
majority of the public would be looking to utilise the Centres. 

 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 22 JANUARY 2024 

 

c Linked to COM25, the Committee further recommend that the Authority consider potential 
ways the Community Recycling Centres could work smarter, such as the introduction of 
appointments to reduce queues.  Members commented that some Local Authorities had 
introduced appointments during the pandemic and had continued with this method as it had 
proved to be effective.  

 
9. COM30 

 
Members commented on the decision to revert back to diesel waste vehicles and agreed that 
this was a suitable saving given the view of Members that there was not enough evidence that 
Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil (HVO) fuel offered any greater fuel efficiency or air quality benefits 
as well as any benefits to local business.  In light of the current and predicted future financial 
situation the Authority finds itself in, the Committee recommended that going forward no such 
‘green innovation’ should be pursued unless it either contributes to revenue savings, offers a 
direct and tangible benefit to residents or enables a consequential efficiency elsewhere in the 
Council budget. 

 
Additional Information Requests 
 
Linked to COM3 and COM4, the Committee requested that they be provided with the statistics for 
fly-tipping in the County Borough for the last 3 years. 
 
Linked to COM13 and the considerable cut to the Climate Emergency Programme, the Committee 
requested detail on what external grants and funding the Authority currently received for this and 
where it could look for further in order to achieve its targets. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

22 January 2024 

 
 

62. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None  

Date Decision Made 22 January 2024 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 22 JANUARY 2024 

 

 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link for Part One, this link for Part Two, and this link for Part Three.   
  
The meeting closed at 20:08.  

https://youtu.be/dZdg4_NdA_Q
https://youtu.be/GPV8LOiD8TI
https://youtu.be/gH1PoE_Lx68

